job delivery in secondary schools in Bayelsa State? 

Methodology 

The study adopted the descriptive survey design. The population for the study comprised all Agricultural Science teachers in all the 

public secondary schools in Bayelsa State. There are two hundred and sixteen (216) public secondary schools, with a total population 

of two hundred and forty-two (242) Agricultural Science teachers in Bayelsa State. However, a sample size of 141 respondents was 

randomly selected for the study. As such, the sampling technique adopted for the study was the simple random sampling technique. 

A structured questionnaire titled “Webinar-Based Training Needs of Agricultural Science Teachers for Effective Job Delivery